West Berkshire District Council The Antisocial Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014

The West Berkshire District Council (Newbury Town Centre) Public Spaces Protection Order 2021 (as extended and varied 2024)

West Berkshire District Council ("the Council") in the exercise of its powers under section 60 and 61 (1) (b) of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 ("the Act") and of all other enabling powers, varies and extends the existing The West Berkshire District Council (Newbury Town Centre) Public Spaces Protection Order 2021 (as extended and varied 2024) ("the Order").

The Council is satisfied on reasonable grounds that extending the period for which the Order has effect, before the Order is due to expire, is necessary to prevent occurrence or recurrence of the activities identified in the Order, as varied, to remove the reference to persons being intoxicated and behaving in a manner that has caused or is likely to cause nuisance or disorder.

The Order is also varied to remove the requirement at paragraph 3 (b) of the Order and does not create an offence pursuant to section 63 of the Act.

The Order is extended for a period of 3 years thereafter, unless extended by further orders under the Council's statutory powers.

The provisions of the Order as varied and extended:

- The Order may be cited as the West Berkshire District Council (Newbury Town Centre) Public Spaces Protection Order 2021 (as extended and varied 2024) and shall came into force on 1st February 2024 for a duration of 3 years to end on 31st January 2027.
- 2. The activities identified in the Order are varied to remove the reference to persons being intoxicated and behaving in a manner that has caused or is likely to cause nuisance or disorder.
- 3. The requirement at paragraph 3 (b) of the Order is removed and the Order does not create a criminal offence pursuant to Section 63 of the Act relating to the breach of a requirement in a public spaces protection order.

THE COMMON SEAL OF WEST BERKSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL hereunto affixed on the 31st day of January 2024

is authenticated by:

Beth Varcoe 31 Jan 2024 15:28:23 GMT (UTC +0)

Authorised signatory

Seal ID: 24946

E000004

TN / 007267 / 00587637 Page 1